



SUPPLEMENTAL BID BULLETIN

ADDENDUM NO. 1

PUBLIC BIDDING FOR THE SUPPLY, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION, TESTING AND COMMISSIONING OF VARIOUS BRAND-NEW EQUIPMENT FOR ANATOMIC LABORATORY SECTION (ADDITIONAL) CY 2024 (LINE ITEM)

This Supplemental Bid Bulletin No. 1 dated **November 04, 2024** is issued to clarify, modify or amend items in the Bid Documents. This shall form an integral part of the Bid Documents.

A. Amendments / Clarifications:

FROM	TO
<p>ON SECTION III: BID DATA SHEET / LIST OF ITEMS / TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS</p> <p>Standard Requirements for ALA-01-2024: Benchtop Clinical Centrifuge</p> <p>9. Certification that the supplier/ bidder has at least one (1) installation of the same equipment/model in the local market with attached list of installations (hospital/ institutions).</p>	<p>ON SECTION III: BID DATA SHEET / LIST OF ITEMS / TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS</p> <p>Standard Requirements for ALA-01-2024: Benchtop Clinical Centrifuge</p> <p>9. Certification that the supplier/ bidder has at least one (1) installation in the local market of the same equipment/model <u>being offered by the supplier/bidder</u> with attached list of installations (hospital/ institutions).</p>
<p>Standard Requirements for ALA-02-2024: Biological Microscope</p> <p>8. Certification that the supplier/ bidder has at least one (1) installation of the same equipment/model in the local market with attached list of installations (hospital/ institutions).</p>	<p>Standard Requirements for ALA-02-2024: Biological Microscope</p> <p>8. Certification that the supplier/ bidder has at least one (1) installation in the local market of the same equipment/model <u>being offered by the supplier/bidder</u> with attached list of installations (hospital/ institutions).</p>
<p>Standard Requirements for ALA-03-2024: Cadaver Refrigerator</p> <p>9. Certification that the supplier/ bidder has at least one (1) installation of the same equipment/model in the local market with attached list of installations (hospital/ institutions).</p>	<p>Standard Requirements for ALA-03-2024: Cadaver Refrigerator</p> <p>9. Certification that the supplier/ bidder has at least one (1) installation in the local market of the same equipment/model <u>being offered by the supplier/bidder</u> with attached list of installations (hospital/ institutions).</p>

There is no Health without Mental Health™



ON LIST OF ITEMS / TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS	ON LIST OF ITEMS / TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
<p>Under Item Code ALA-01-2024 - Supply, Delivery, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of BENCHTOP CLINICAL CENTRIFUGE</p> <p>SPECIFICATIONS:</p> <p>2. Housing: Metal, with metal lid, with viewing port in the lid.</p> <p><u>Bidder's query:</u></p> <p>➤ "Our offer (Kokusen H19 a) has acrylic lid, making the interior of the centrifuge entirely visible.</p> <p><u>Suggestion:</u> "Housing: Metal, with interior chamber visible during running" or "lid with viewing port or equivalent."</p> <p>➤ "Does the metal means internal or external?"</p>	<p>Under Item Code ALA-01-2024 - Supply, Delivery, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of BENCHTOP CLINICAL CENTRIFUGE</p> <p>SPECIFICATIONS:</p> <p>2. Housing: Metal, with metal lid, with viewing port in the lid.</p> <p><u>Answer:</u></p> <p>➤ "Provision will be retained"</p> <p>➤ Clarification: "Housing means external. Reason: This is based on the requirements best suited for the needs and safety of the End-Users."</p>
<p>5. ABS outer shell can resist collision.</p> <p><u>Bidder's query:</u></p> <p>➤ "Is it external of the unit?"</p>	<p>5. ABS outer shell can resist collision.</p> <p><u>Note:</u></p> <p>➤ "Deleted provision."</p>
<p>8. Speed linear and stable</p> <p><u>Bidder's query:</u></p> <p>➤ "What does it pertain? What if it is not indicated in the brochure? Is it possible to show it during demo?"</p>	<p>8. Speed linear and stable</p> <p><u>Answer:</u></p> <p>➤ "This can be verified in the brochure and/or in the product demonstration during post-qualification stage."</p>
<p>9. Auto-balancing system</p>	<p>9. Auto-balancing system <u>or its equivalent</u></p>
<p>10. With induction motor</p>	<p>10. With induction motor</p> <p><u>Note:</u></p> <p>➤ "Deleted provision."</p>
<p>11. Brushless motor, free maintenance</p>	<p>11. Brushless motor, <u>maintenance-free</u></p>
<p>12. With auditory message after conduction of the centrifugation</p>	<p><u>12. With auditory and/or visual notification after the centrifugation run.</u></p>

<p>13. Dimension: at least (H*W*D) 250 x 350 x 430 mm</p>	<p>13. Dimension: at least (H*W*D) 250 x 350 x 430 mm</p> <p><u>Answer:</u></p> <p>➤ "Provision will be retained"</p>
<p>14. Speed range (RPM) 6,000 rpm</p> <p><u>Bidder's query:</u></p> <p>➤ "To consider "maximum 6,000rpm" For clarification if specified RPM is max or min; our offer has max RPM of 4,000.00."</p>	<p>14. Speed range (RPM): <u>maximum of 6000 rpm</u></p> <p><u>Reason:</u></p> <p>➤ "This is based on the requirements best suited for the needs and safety of the End-users."</p>
<p>15. with rotor adjustable</p> <p>Bidder's query:</p> <p>➤ "To consider "according to manufacturer's standards" For elaboration"</p>	<p>15. <u>With interchangeable rotor</u></p>
<p>Under Item Code ALA-06-2024 - Supply, Delivery, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of VENTILATED PATHOLOGY GROSS STATION</p> <p>SPECIFICATIONS:</p> <p>3. Equipment Dimensions: Width:1200mm, Depth:750 to 850 mm, Height: 2400 to 2500mm</p> <p><u>Bidder's request:</u></p> <p>➤ "External Dimensions: Width: 1200mm to 1850mm, Depth: 750 to 850mm, Height: 900 to 2500mm"</p>	<p>Under Item Code ALA-06-2024 - Supply, Delivery, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of VENTILATED PATHOLOGY GROSS STATION</p> <p>SPECIFICATIONS:</p> <p>3. Equipment Dimensions: Width:1200mm, Depth:750 to 850 mm, Height: 2400 to 2500mm</p> <p><u>Answer:</u></p> <p>➤ "Provision will be retained. As clarified during the Prebid conference, these dimensions are based on the requirements best suited for the needs and safety of the End-users and on the space allotted in the new Laboratory Building."</p>
<p>6. Sliding/movable shield made of tempered glass, motorized</p> <p><u>Bidder's request:</u></p> <p>➤ "To omit "motorized" "Due to the reason that we are offering a manual sliding of shield"</p>	<p>6. Sliding/movable shield made of tempered glass, motorized</p> <p><u>Answer:</u></p> <p>➤ "Provision will be retained. This is based on the requirements best suited for the needs and safety of the End-users."</p>
<p>7. Control panel with LCD display</p> <p><u>Bidder's request:</u></p> <p>➤ "Control Panel with LCD/LED Display or as manufacturer's preference"</p>	<p>7. Control panel with LCD display</p> <p><u>Answer:</u></p> <p>➤ "Provision will be retained. This is based on the requirements best suited for the needs and safety of the End-users."</p>

<p>13. Foot pedal control for water dispensing</p> <p><u>Bidder's request:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ "Foot pedal or manual control for water dispensing" 	<p>13. Foot pedal control for water dispensing</p> <p><u>Answer:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ "Provision will be retained. This is based on the requirements best suited for the needs and safety of the End-users."
<p><u>Accessories</u></p> <p>2. Three (3) sets of filter (each set contains prefilter, activated carbon filter for formalin, and HEPA filter)</p> <p><u>Bidder's query:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ "At least one set of filters (each set contains prefilter, activated carbon filter for formalin, and HEPA Filter)" 	<p><u>Accessories</u></p> <p>2. One (1) set of filters (each set contains prefilter, activated carbon filter for formalin, and HEPA filter)</p>
<p>4. One (1) extra formalin loading tank</p> <p><u>Bidder's request:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ "One (1) extra formalin loading tank (optional)" 	<p>4. One (1) extra formalin loading tank</p> <p><u>Answer:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ "Provision will be retained. This is based on the requirements best suited for the needs and safety of the End-users."
<p>5. One (1) Extra waste formalin collection tank</p> <p><u>Bidder's query:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ "One (1) extra formalin collection tank (optional)" 	<p>5. One (1) Extra waste formalin collection tank</p> <p><u>Answer:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ "Provision will be retained. This is based on the requirements best suited for the needs and safety of the End-users."
<p><u>Schedule of Requirements</u></p> <p>One-time delivery within sixty (60) calendar days upon receipt of Notice to Deliver</p> <p><u>Bidder's query:</u> "One-time delivery within 90-120 calendar days upon receipt of Notice to Deliver</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ➤ <i>*Due to the reason that upon the notice of delivery the units are made to order. And in some instances, the orders are having inconveniences in the customs. I believe that an extension would allow us to ensure the highest quality and meet all necessary specifications.</i> 	<p><u>Schedule of Requirements</u></p> <p>One-time delivery within sixty (60) calendar days upon receipt of Notice to <u>Proceed.</u></p>




Other Matters:

- A. Bid Security shall be 120 calendar days from the date of submission and opening of bids.
- B. Section VII: Technical Specifications - Please write "COMPLY" to indicate that requirements are met.
- C. *Eligibility requirements and technical proposal should be in one folder and financial proposal in a separate folder, with shoelace on top instead of fastener, table of contents and index tabs in words, not numbers.*

- D. Folder of Eligibility requirements and technical proposal should be placed in one envelope. And folder of Financial proposal should be in another envelope. Both envelopes shall then be placed in one mother envelope marked as **"Original Bid"**
- E. Documents should be arranged chronologically according to the checklist issued.
- F. Color code for folders and envelope: **GREEN**
- G. Typographical error must be counter signed by the authorized representative.
- H. All other provisions on the bidding documents which are not affected shall remain in effect.
- I. The deadline for **Submission and Opening of Bids** is scheduled on **November 11, 2024, 9:00 AM**, at the **BAC Conference Room**, National Center for Mental Health Compound, Mandaluyong City.
- J. Any bid submitted after the deadline for submission shall be declared **"LATE"** and shall NOT be accepted.
- K. The BAC shall open the bids immediately after the deadline for submission and receipt of bids.
- L. Bidders is required for the following requirements for end-user's evaluation within 10 calendar days upon receipt of Notice of Eligibility:

ALA-01-2024: Benchtop Clinical Centrifuge	Product demonstration and Brochure
ALA-02-2024: Biological Microscope	Product demonstration and Brochure
ALA-03-2024: Cadaver Refrigerator	Installation visit and Brochure
ALA-04-2024: Paraffin Block Metal Cabinet	Brochure
ALA-05-2024: Slides Block Metal Cabinet	Brochure
ALA-06-2024: Ventilated Pathology Gross Station	Video presentation and Brochure

For the information and guidance of all concerned.


ALDEN C. CUYOS, MD, FPPA, IFAPA
 Chairperson, BAC for Equipment CY 2024

